
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 1ST NOVEMBER 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 

B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
4th October 2017 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 18th 
September 2017 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board held 
on 5th October 2017 (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
(a) to receive and note the minutes 
(b) to consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

6. Overview and Scrutiny Social Media Task Group Report (Pages 25 - 52) 
 

7. Joint Waste Management Strategy Addendum (Pages 53 - 86) 



- 2 - 

 
8. Worcestershire Children and Young People's Plan (Pages 87 - 160) 

 
9. Asset of Community Value Application - Methodist Church Hall, Greenhill, 

Blackwell (Pages 161 - 172) 
 

10. Centres Strategy (Pages 173 - 228) 
 

11. Medium Term Financial Plan - 2018/18 - 2021/22 - Budget Assumptions 
(Pages 229 - 234) 
 

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
24th October 2017 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

4TH OCTOBER 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors M. Glass and P. L. Thomas 
 

 Officers: Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. D. Poole, Mr G. Revans, Ms. C. Flanagan, 
Mr D. Riley, Ms. R. Dunne and Ms. R. Cole 
 
 
 

40/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B. T. Cooper. 
 

41/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th September 2017 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

43/17   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
22nd August 2017 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that with reference to the recommendation contained in minute no 

28/17 relating to  staff surveys, the Lead Councillor for Supporting 
Staff assist in the formation of all future staff surveys and attend 
staff briefings; 

(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.  
 

44/17   COMMUNITY PANEL SURVEY 2017 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the arrangements proposed for the 
new Community Panel Survey which it was intended to launch in 
October 2017.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
4th October 2017 

 

 
It was noted that previously Bromsgrove had been part of the 
Worcestershire Viewpoint Project which had involved a Worcestershire-
wide Panel and consultations on a wide range of public sector services 
and concerns.  
 
The new arrangements comprised Bromsgrove District residents from 
the membership list for the Worcestershire Viewpoint Panel together 
with additional members recruited recently. It was felt that this would 
better meet the 
[...]
t welcomed the proposed revised Contract Procedure and 
Financial Procedure Rules and felt they would provide greater clarity 
regarding processes and would encourage good decision making.    
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the revised Contract Procedure Rules  and Financial Procedure 

Rules as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report be approved, 
subject to the amendment to section 11.5.7 (v) of the Contract 
Procedure Rules as contained in the preamble; and  

(b) that the revised Rules come into effect as from 23rd November 
2017. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

18TH SEPTEMBER 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), S. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, M. Glass, 
C. J. Spencer and M. Thompson 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro and Councillor K. J. May 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr D. Piper, Mr. K. Hirons, Ms C. Baxter, 
Ms. A. Scarce and Ms. J. Bayley 
 
 
 

36/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C. A. 
Hotham and R. J. Laight and it was confirmed that Councillor S. Baxter 
was attending as a substitute for Councillor Hotham. 
 

37/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 
arrangements. 
 

38/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
22nd August were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 22nd August be approved as a correct record. 
 

39/17   DOLPHIN CENTRE - UPDATE ON THE WORK WITH DISPLACED 
GROUPS - PRESENTATION 
 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services delivered a presentation to 
update the Board on the work t
[...]
der Scrutiny Committee.  However, it was unclear, from the title, 
whether this wouldb be relevant and therefore Members requested 
further information in respect of this item to enable a decision to be 
taken as to whether this should be subject to pre-scrutiny. 
 

47/17   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Officers advised that the Board’s work programme would be updated to 
incorporate all of the items that had been added during the meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.05 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I LS 
 

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH OCTOBER 2017, AT 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Laight, B. Behan, P. Witherspoon (substituting for 
Councillor J. Baker), A. Feeny, M. King, E. Stokes (Chairman), J. Smith 
and J. Hart 
 

 Partner Officers: Ms. A. Davey, Worcester City Council, Mr. V. Allison, 
Wychavon District Council, M. P. Merrick, Malvern Hills District Council 
and Mr. M. Parker, Wyre Forest District Council  
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. S. Wilkes, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. M. Cox, 
Ms. S. Garratt, Ms. K. Lahel, Mr. D. Mellors, Mrs. P. Ross and 
Ms. D. Parker-Jones 
 
 

10/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Whittaker, 
Bromsgrove District Council, J. Baker and B. Clayton, Redditch Borough 
Council and J. Squires, Worcester City Council. 
 
It was noted that Councillor P. Witherspoon, Redditch Borough Council 
was in attendance as substitute Member for Councillor J. Baker. 
 

11/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

12/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board held on 22nd June 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board held on 22nd June 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

13
[...]
dations: 
There are no direct legal implications relating to this recommendation. 

Resource Implications: 
Officer time would be spent in inputting the information on to the various 
social media sites which the Council uses. 
 

Recommendation 2 
That the Council should consider a trial of the live streaming of particular 
items/meetings of interest to residents through Facebook. 
 
Financial Implications: 
There are no financial implications relating to this recommendation. 
Legal Implications: 
There are no direct legal implications.  Under current legislation the meetings 
can be filmed by anyone without permission of the Council or those attending.  
However, it should be noted that the relevant disclaimers should be displayed 
in the relevant meetings rooms advising of this (the current signage is 
attached for information at Appendix 3). 
Resource Implications: 
There would be resource implications in respect of officer time spent in 
attending meetings to film the relevant agenda items/meetings. 
 

 
Recommendation 3 

(a) that the Council’s Social Media policy be reviewed with the emphasis 
on providing guidance for officer use; 

(b) that a separate section be included which is dedicated to guidance for 
Members’ use of social media; and 

(c) that Members of the Task Group assist with the section in respect of 
guidance for Members’ use.  

 
Financial Implications: 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this recommendation.  

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



4 

 

Legal Implications: 
There are no direct legal implications. 
 
Resource Implications: 
There would be resource implications to this recommendation in respect of 
officer time spent researching and reviewing the Council’s Social Media 
Policy. 
 
 
Recommendation 4 
That an area be created on the Measures Dashboard dedicated to data in 
respect of access to the Council’s social media accounts in order to measure 
its usage. 
 
Financial Implications: 
There are no direct financial implications relating to this recommendation. 
 
Legal Implications: 
There are no direct legal implications. 
 
Resource Implications: 
There were be resource implications in respect of officers time in setting up 
and updating any such measures. 
 
 
Chapter 2 – Members’ Use of Social Media:  
 
Recommendation 5 
That as part of the Member Induction Programme a workshop type training 
session be provided for Members, covering the following areas: 
 

(a) An introduction to Social Media on an iPad; and 
(b) Any legal implications of Members’ use of social media and how to 

keep safe. 
 
Financial Implications: 
There are no direct financial implications relating to this recommendation. 
 
Legal Implications: 
There are no direct legal implications. 
 
Resource Implications: 
There would be resource implications in relation to officer time in preparing 
and presenting any training to Members. 
 
 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



5 

 

Background Information 
 
Councillor C. J. Bloore presented a topic proposal form containing proposed 
terms of reference for a Task Group review of the Council’s use of social 
media at the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 19th September 
2016.  Members were advised that the subject had been raised at a meeting 
of the Preventing Homelessness Task Group, when the potential for social 
media to be used more effectively to promote the support available from the 
Council to vulnerable residents had been considered.  The Council used 
social media, including Facebook and Twitter, but it was suggested that more 
creative use could be made of these and lessons could be learned from other 
organisations. 
 
The Board was advised that the Council’s Communications Team had been 
contacted about the proposed review and were very enthusiastic about the 
suggestion.  Opportunities to make further use of social media had been 
identified and Officers were keen to discuss these with Members.  Whilst it 
was noted that these could poten
[...]
due to recent changes in legislation 
members of the public were able to record, either by video or audio, meetings 
and that the Council now had to display signage advising those attending of 
this.   
 
An example of live streaming was given from a series of public meetings 
which had been held at Redditch Borough Council, who had set up a Health 
Commission to investigate the proposed changes to a local hospital.  This had 
a lot of local interest and members of a local pressure group had attended 
and live streamed the meetings via Facebook, for those that were unable to 
attend.  By doing this a wider audience was reached and the meeting became 
more accessible to residents, allowing them to view it at their convenience. 
 
After consideration this led the Task Group to believe that there was the 
potential to both promote meetings, particularly those that may have 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



8 

 

significant local interest through Facebook for example Planning Committee 
meetings, to a wider audience.  It was also agreed that consideration should 
be given to live streaming some parts of meetings, again perhaps for areas 
where there was significant local interest in a particular agenda item. It was 
acknowledged that whilst there were no direct financial implications from this, 
as the Communications Team had access to suitable equipment, there would 
be a resource impact in respect of officer time in attending meetings that they 
perhaps would not have otherwise attended.  For this reason it was suggested 
that it was initially restricted to particular meetings/items where there was 
likely to be a wider public interest.  
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 
Recommendation 1 
That the Council should promote its meetings through social media in order to 

engage with residents. 

 
Recommendation 2 
That the Council should consider a trial of the live streaming of particular 
items/meetings of interest to residents through Facebook. 

 
During the Course of its investigations the Task Group reviewed the current 
Social Media Policy.  This led to some lively discussion around the does and 
don’t for both staff and Members and in some cases the relationship between 
staff and Members and it was questioned whether it was appropriate for staff 
to be “friends” with Members on Facebook.  It was highlighted that a number 
of staff roles were politically restricted and a “friend/follower” request from a 
Member could potentially place an officer in a difficult position, albeit 
unintentionally. 
 
Other areas which were discussed around this were: 
 

• The importance of differentiating between personal and professional 
roles and as such consideration should be given to keeping separate 
accounts. 

• The restrictions on the Communications Team in respect of feeding 
into other Councils’ social media accounts. 

• The importance of being aware of potentially difficult situations and not 
getting drawn in to “arguments” on social media. 

 
The Task Group were however, unanimous in their view that the Social Media 
Policy was in need of a refresh and that whilst the current policy was aimed at 
staff it was understood that Members should also adhere to it, it was agreed 
that it would be more appropriate to have at least a separate section, if not a 
separate policy, which focused on the role of a Councillor, which was very 
different to that of a staff member. 
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



9 

 

Recommendation 3 
(a) that the Council’s Social Media policy be reviewed with the emphasis 

on providing guidance for officer use; 
(b) that a separate section be included which is dedicated to guidance for 

Members’ use of social media; and 
(c) that Members of the Task Group assist with the section in respect of 

guidance for Members’ use.  
 
A short survey was also sent out to other local authorities in Worcestershire to 
try and establish how they use
[...]
.  
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 
Recommendation 4 
That an area be created on the Measures Dashboard dedicated to data in 
respect of access to the Council’s social media accounts in order to measure 
its usage. 

 
  

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



10 

 

 

Chapter 2 
 

Members’ Use of Social Media 
 
The second area which the Task Group looked at in detail was in respect of 
how Members used social media.  It was agreed that in order to gauge 
Members use of it and whether there were any areas which needed more 
detailed investigation, that a survey would be sent out to all Members asking a 
number of questions.  A detailed analysis of the responses received back (23 
out of 31 Councillors) are attached at Appendix 4. 
 
On drilling down to the reasons behind some Members reluctance to use 
social media a number of areas were highlighted, ranging from not having 
social media accounts to not knowing how to use them and preferring to stick 
to email or letter for Council business.  Only 39% of those that responded 
used social media in their role as a Councillor, with more than half of those 
that did choosing not to follow the Council pages on Facebook and Twitter. 
Just over half of those that did follow the Council actually “shared” or “re-
tweeted” posts and comments.  There was some concerns from a number of 
Members that by sharing and re-tweeting difficulties could arise in the future, 
“note sure where comments can end up” was one reason quoted.  Reasons 
for not following or sharing comments were largely due to not knowing how to 
use the social media sites confidently.  
 
The Communications Manager had been clear that when her team were 
“sharing” or “re-tweeting” something from an individual Councillor that this was 
only done when the subject matter was of a non-political nature.  She assured 
the Task Group that they were careful not to show bias towards any political 
group, not even the controlling group.  The exception bei
[...]
edia 
could also do this and needed to be aware that by using it, their views being 
available on social media in reality made everyone a reporter.  This should be 
remembered particularly by someone in authority, such as a Councillor, when 
commenting on posts. 
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 
 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



12 

 

 
Recommendation 5 
That as part of the Member Induction Programme a workshop type training 
session be provided for Members, covering the following areas: 
 

(a) An introduction to Social Media on an iPad; and 
(b) Any legal implications of Members’ use of social media and how to 

keep safe. 
 

 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



13 

 

Areas to Note 
 
During its investigations the Group considered a number of areas, which 
although they did not feel warranted a recommendation being made, may be 
areas which should be considered in the future or highlighted as areas which 
should be drawn to Members attention or supported.  These included: 
 

• The need to encourage Members to “follow”, “share” and “re-tweet” 
items on the Council’s social media sites.  For example Street Theatre 
events, changes to bin collections. 
 

• The Council should explore all aspects of social media to reach as 
many residents as possible, whilst still considering that there remained 
a number of residents who would wish to be contacted and to contact 
the Council, in more traditional ways such as letter and telephone. 

 

• Consideration should be given to setting up a “Chairman of the 
Council” Facebook and Twitter account which could be used 
continually for the period of office for each Member appointed to that 
role.  This would prevent any link to a personal account held by that 
person. 
 

• The restrictions on the Communications Team in respect of tapping 
into other Councils’ social media feeds – if this was relax there would 
be an opportunity to reach a wider audience. 
 

• Continue to use the marketing budgets of areas wit
[...]
ng 
people in Worcestershire. 

 Focus on key priorities and success measures. 

 Provide a framework for all agencies and organisations working with children, 
young people and families to make the necessary impact to improve lives; 
and 

 Build on and add value to existing plans.  
 
1.3 This is a copy of the covering report that was used by Worcestershire County 

Council when presenting the children and young People’s Plan for Members’ 
consideration in Worcestershire.  Whilst this is a County plan Worcestershire 
County Council is keen to receive the support from local district Councils. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:   
 
2.1 the new Worcestershire Children and Young People's Plan (CYPP)  2017-

2021 be endorsed; and 
 
2.2 authority be delegated to the Head of Community Services, in so far as it is 

within the Council’s remit to work with Worcestershire County Council and 
all other relevant agencies and organisations to contribute to the drawing 
up an action plan to put the CYPP into effect.   

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 1st November 2017 

  
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 In February 2017, the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the development of 

the new Children and Young People's Plan (CYPP) for all children and young 
people in Worcestershire.  It also agreed to strengthen the already well-
established Connecting Families Strategic Group as the key partnership group to 
take responsibility for developing and implementing the CYPP and for this 
Strategic Group to be a formal sub-group of the Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 
3.2. In April 2017, the Health and Wellbeing Board received an update on the 

progress in developing the new CYPP and noted the emerging priorities and 
content.  It also approved the look and feel of the new CYPP and the consultation 
and engagement plan.   

 
3.3. The Connecting Families Strategic Group has now met in its new format three 

times, and ha
[...]
se in the number of first time entrants into the youth justice system 

 Increase in children, young people and parental satisfaction with emotional 
wellbeing or mental health services 

 Improvement of health outcomes and closing of inequalities gap. 
 

Implementing the Plan and Next Steps 
 
3.17. Approving the CYPP is the start of a journey, as the CYPP simply sets out the 

vision and values to put children and young people at the heart of everything we 
do (far more that what happens now). There is more work to be done to set out 
an action plan of what is going to be delivered as individual organisations, and 
together as partners, to improve the lives of children and young people. The 
Plan in its current form sets out initial intentions and all partners are being 
asked to endorse and adopt the Plan and actively embed the shared values into 
their culture.  

 
 
 
 
3.18. To develop the action plan there is more work to do and the Cabinet is asked to 

authorise the Head of Community Services to work with Worcestershire County 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 1st November 2017 

  
 

Council and all relevant agencies and organisations to draw up an action plan to 
put the CYPP into effect.  This action will provide clarity on what work is 
currently in progress and how the CYPP can add value to this.  It will also 
identify and address gaps of activity and focus.   

 
3.19. To start the development agencies and organisations are being asked to  

 Consider/map their key priorities with those in the CYPP to identify common 
areas 

 Consider how they could support the key priorities 

 embedding this approach in the 'way we work' (which is in line with the 
Council’s systems thinking approach) 

 
Details of the Council’s contribution to CYPP can be found at Appendix 4 

 
3.20. Work is also in progress to develop a performance dashboard to demonstrate 

progress.  This will flow from the overarching success measures ou
[...]
xec Director Finance and Resources   
E Mail: j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:  01527-881400 
  

Page 233

Agenda Item 11

mailto:j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th October 2017
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 18th September 2017
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board held on 5th October 2017
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Social Media Task Group Report
	Draft Final Report V2

	7 Joint Waste Management Strategy Addendum
	2017-10-31 JMWMS Review Addendum Appendix 1
	2017-10-31 JMWMS Headline Strategy 2011 Appendix 2

	8 Worcestershire Children and Young People's Plan
	Appendix 1 - CYPP - Booklet 07082017
	Appendix 2 - Additional Data Aug 2017
	Appendix 3 - CYPP qualitative research - Report August 2017
	Appendix 4 - FINAL Contribution to CYPP BDC

	9 Asset of Community Value Application - Methodist Church Hall, Greenhill, Blackwell
	Blackwell ACV App 1

	10 Centres Strategy
	BromTownCentreStrategy_FINAL OCTOBER 2017

	11 Medium Term Financial Plan - 2018/18 - 2021/22 - Budget Assumptions





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
1st November 2017 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

1ST NOVEMBER 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors M. Glass and M. Thompson 
 

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks, Mrs C. Felton, Mr P. Field, Mr M. Austin, Ms C. 
Welsh and Ms R. Cole 
 
 
 
 

51/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

52/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

53/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th October 2017 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th 
October 2017 be approved as a correct record.   
 

54/17   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
18th September 2017 were submitted.  
 
It was noted that in relation to minute 41/17 (Centres Strategy) the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board had subsequently given further 
consideration and support to the Strategy at their next meeting on 30th 
October 2017. The final Centres Strategy was on the Cabinet agenda for 
this evening.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held 
on 18th September 2017 be noted.  
 
 
 



Cabinet 
1st November 2017 

2 
 

 
55/17   WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BOARD 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board held on 5th October 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services Board held on 5th October be approved.  
 

56/17   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SOCIAL MEDIA TASK GROUP REPORT 
 
The Leader welcomed Councillor R. J. Laight to the Cabinet meeting 
and invited him to present the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Social 
Media Task Group.  
 
Councillor Laight referred to the successful cross party working of the 
Task Group and expressed his thanks to Councillor M. Thompson for his 
contribution to the work of the Group and the support he had provided.  
 
In addition Councillor Laight thanked the officers who had worked with 
the Task Group, in particular Anne Marie Harley the Council’s 
Communications Manager and Amanda Scarce the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer.   
 
Councillor Laight spoke about the recommendations from the Task 
Group report which he felt would be of benefit to individual Members and 
to the Council as a whole and would help to improve engagement with 
residents. It was proposed to offer training to Members to facilitate this 
and to encourage effective and appropriate use of social media.   
 
The Cabinet welcomed the recommendations of the Task Group. The 
Leader thanked Councillor Laight for his attendance.  
 
RESOLVED that the following recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Social Media task Group be approved: 
 
Recommendation 1 
 
That the Council should promote its meetings through social media in 
order to engage with residents. 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
That the Council should consider a trial of the live streaming of particular 
items/meetings of interest to residents through Facebook. 
 
Recommendation 3  
 
(a) that the Council’s Social Media Policy be reviewed with the 

emphasis on providing guidance for officer use; 



Cabinet 
1st November 2017 

3 
 

(b) that a separate section be included which is dedicated to 
guidance for Members’ use of social media; and 

(c) that Members of the Task Group assist with the section in respect 
of guidance for Members’ use.  

   
Recommendation 4 
 
That an area be created on the Measures Dashboard dedicated to data 
in respect of access to the Council’s social media accounts in order to 
measure its usage. 
 
Recommendation 5 
That as part of the member Induction Programme a workshop type 
training session be provided for Members, covering the following areas: 
 
(a) an introduction to Social Media on an iPad; and 
(b) any legal implications of Members’ use of social media and how 

to keep safe.  
 
 

57/17   JOINT WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ADDENDUM 
 
Cabinet considered a report on an Addendum to the Joint Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy.  
 
The Strategy which covered 2004 to 2034 had been adopted in 2009 by 
the six District Councils in Worcestershire together with Worcestershire 
County Council and Herefordshire Council. The Policy had been 
reviewed in 2011 and as a result of this it was proposed that an 
Addendum be adopted to reflect subsequent changes in national policy, 
local provision and projections for future demand.  This would ensure the 
Joint Municipal Waste Strategy remained relevant and fit for purpose.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Addendum to the Joint Municipal Waste 
management Strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire 2004 – 
2034 be adopted.  
 

58/17   WORCESTERSHIRE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 
 
Members considered the Children and Young People’s Plan 2017-2021 
which had been developed by the Connecting Families Strategic Group. 
It was reported that the Plan had been developed in partnership by a 
number of public and voluntary and community sector partners and was 
not a report of Worcestershire County Council.  
 
The Plan had been adopted by the Worcestershire Health and Wellbeing 
Board and was being considered by District Councils in the County.  
 



Cabinet 
1st November 2017 

4 
 

It was noted that both the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief 
Executive were members of the Connecting Families Strategic Group 
and that the Head of Community Services was also very closely involved 
in developing a detailed action plan in order to support the delivery of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan.  The Plan aimed to set out the vision 
and values to “put children and young people at the heart of everything 
we do”.  
 
Attention was drawn to Appendix 4 to the report which set out the wide 
ranging ways in which Bromsgrove District Council was contributing to 
the Children and Young People’s Plan and included actions which could 
support the delivery of the Plan’s key objectives. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the new Worcestershire Children and Young People’s Plan 

2017 – 2021 be endorsed; and 
(b) that authority be delegated to the Head of Community Services, in 

so far as it is within the Council’s remit to work with 
Worcestershire County Council and all other relevant agencies 
and organisations to contribute to the drawing up of an action 
plan to put the CYPP into effect.  

         
 

59/17   ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE APPLICATION - METHODIST 
CHURCH HALL, GREENHILL, BLACKWELL 
 
Cabinet considered the application from Lickey and Blackwell Parish 
Council to list The Methodist Church Hall, Blackwell, Bromsgrove as an 
Asset of Community Value.  
 
Members considered the application and in particular the test set out 
section 3.8 of the report. Members were of the opinion that the use of 
the premises met that test in that the premises were well used by 
various groups and organisations which furthered the social well-being 
and social interests of the community.   
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the listing of The Methodist Church Hall, Blackwell as 
an Asset of Community Value be supported. 
 

60/17   CENTRES STRATEGY 
 
The Cabinet considered a report proposing the adoption of a 
Bromsgrove Centres Management Strategy 2017-2020. The focus of the 
Strategy was to set out the vision and proposals for maintaining and 
growing the economy of the centres by enabling and encouraging new 
retail, housing, leisure and commercial opportunities to come forward.  
 



Cabinet 
1st November 2017 

5 
 

It was noted that it was intended to review the remit of the Centres 
Management function over the next twelve months with the possibility of 
including other centres within the District. The Centres Manager would 
be helping to drive projects and to work with communities across the 
District.  
 
Members welcomed the Strategy and it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Bromsgrove Centres Strategy 2017-2020 as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved.      
 

61/17   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - 2018/18 - 2021/22 - BUDGET 
ASSUMPTIONS 
 
Members considered a report setting out the proposed budget 
assumptions to be used in preparing the detailed 2018/19 budget and 
provisional budgets for 2019/20 – 2021/22.  
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to paragraph 3.4 of the report which 
set out the proposed budget assumptions in respect of key elements of 
the Council’s Revenue budget: 
 

 Council Tax – there was an assumption of an increase in Council 
Tax for 2018/19 – 2021/2022 of £5; 

 Pay Award – there was an assumption of a 2% pay award over 
the period; 

 Superannuation Rates – details were set out in full in paragraph 
3.4 in particular savings had been achieved by making an 
advanced payment of pension contributions to Worcestershire 
County Council; 

 Price Inflation – there was an assumption of 0% over the majority 
of non-pay expenditure with utilities costs assumed to increase by 
6% and Business Rates increase of 3.9%; 

 Discretionary Fees and Charges - the increase to be 2.8% with 
any reduction in this to be included as a budget pressure. Any 
increase above this to be justified and evidenced by officers.   

 
In addition it was noted that Heads of Service were currently undertaking 
a full review of the Capital Programme taking into account the reduction 
in Capital Resources and the limited Revenue funding available for 
capital schemes. A report would be coming to Cabinet in January.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED that the revenue assumptions set out in paragraph 
3.4 of the report be incorporated into the budget setting process for 
2018/2019- 2021/2022. 
 
 
  
 



Cabinet 
1st November 2017 

6 
 

62/17   ROSEMARY COLE 
 
The Leader referred to this being the last Cabinet meeting to be 
attended by Rosemary Cole one of the Council’s Democratic Services 
Officers. The Leader and Chief Executive thanked Ms Cole for her work 
on behalf of the Authority in supporting Members and officers and 
expressed good wishes for the future.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


